

No. 16-17197

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AMG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC; BLACK CREEK CAPITAL
CORPORATION; BROADMOOR CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC; LEVEL 5
MOTORSPORTS, LLC; SCOTT A. TUCKER; PARK 269 LLC; AND KIM C.
TUCKER,

Defendant-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
No. 2:12-cv-00536
Hon. Gloria M. Navaro, Chief Judge

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Ilana H. Eisenstein
DLA Piper LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street,
Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7300
ilana.eisenstein@dlapiper.com
T: (215) 656-3351
F: (215) 606-3351

Adam Pierson
DLA Piper LLP (US)
1900 N. Pearl Street
Suite 2200
Dallas, Texas 75201
adam.pierson@dlapiper.com
T: (214) 743-4512
F: (214) 743-4545

Daryl Joseffer
Janet Galeria
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
djoseffer@uschamber.com
jgaleria@uschamber.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae United States Chamber of Commerce

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. THE COMMISSION’S POWER TO ENJOIN VIOLATIONS OF
 THE FTC ACT DOES NOT PERMIT IT TO SEEK MONETARY
 RELIEF FOR PAST ACTIONS.....3

 II. CORRECTING THE FTC’S AUTHORITY TO COLLECT
 MONETARY RELIEF UNDER SECTION 13(B) IS AN
 INCREASINGLY IMPORTANT ISSUE.6

 A. The FTC Increasingly Uses Section 13(b) to Obtain Substantial
 Restitution and Disgorgement Awards.....6

 B. The Commission’s Use of Section 13(b) to Extract Large
 Monetary Awards Harms Businesses.9

 III. OTHER FEDERAL AGENCIES FREQUENTLY SEEK
 SIMILARLY EXPANSIVE MONETARY AWARDS UNDER THE
 GUISE OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.10

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Wilshire Inv. Mgmt Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2017).....	3, 4, 9
<i>FTC v. Shire ViroPharma, Inc.</i> , No. 18-1807, 2019 WL 908577 (3d Cir. Feb. 25, 2019).....	4
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lane Labs-USA Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Rx Depot, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Universal Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 1999).....	10
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(1)-(2).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 332(a)	10
Other Authorities	
FTC, <i>A Recap of 2017: FTC’s Annual Highlights</i> (Apr. 10, 2018), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/blogs/business- blog/2018/04/recap-2017-ftcs-annual-highlights	8

Policy Statement on Monetary Equitable Remedies in Competition Cases, 68 Fed. Reg. 45821 (Aug. 3, 2003), 2003 WL 21780660.....7

Press Release, FTC, *U.S. Court Finds in FTC’s Favor and Imposes Record \$1.3 Billion Judgment Against Defendants Behind AMG Payday Lending Scheme* (Oct. 4, 2016), <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2016/10/us-court-finds-ftcs-favor-imposes-record-13-billion-judgment>6

Withdrawal of the Comm’n Policy Statement on Monetary Equitable Remedies in Competition Cases, 77 Fed. Reg. 47071 (Aug. 7, 2012), 2012 WL 31634767, 8
